

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 25, 2015, 3:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 90468-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES, and M.H.P., a minor,**

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL PARVIN and LESLIE BRAMLETT,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER DIANA FARROW,
COURT-APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE**

Paul Graves, WSBA No. 39410
Eric Wolff, WSBA No. 43047
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Petitioner Diana Farrow

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. There is a strong presumption of openness in Washington courts	7
B. A child’s interest in openness far outweighs a parents’ interest in automatic secrecy	8
C. The parents’ interests	12
1. The parents’ due process interests are stated too broadly	13
2. The CASA has never requested attorney work product, and procedures are in place to protect work product	15
3. The interest in equalizing indigent and wealthy parents is insufficient	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205 (1993)	6
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900 (2004)	8
<i>Hundtofte v. Encarnación</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1 (2014)	13
<i>In re Dependency of A.W.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 22 (1988)	9, 10
<i>In re Dependency of J.A.F.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 653 (2012)	7
<i>In re Dependency of J.B.S.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1 (1993)	8, 9
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1 (2014)	11
<i>In re Dependency of R.H.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 83 (2005)	8, 9
<i>In re Dependency of V.R.R.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 573 (2006)	9
<i>In re Detention of D.F.F.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 37 (2011)	6, 7
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378 (1999)	13, 14
<i>Indigo Real Estate Serv's v. Rousey</i> , 151 Wn. App. 941 (2009)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378 (2007)	18
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29 (2000)	10
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	18, 19
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30 (1982)	passim
<i>State v. Apelt</i> , 861 P.2d 634 (Ariz. 1993)	14, 18
<i>State v. McEnroe</i> , 174 Wn.2d 795 (2012)	16
<i>State v. Parvin</i> , 181 Wn. App. 663 (2014)	passim
 STATUTES	
RCW 13.34.020	8, 9
RCW 13.34.070(1)	9
RCW 13.34.105	1
RCW 13.34.138(1)	9
RCW 13.34.145(1)(a)	9
 RULES	
CR 26(b)(5)	17
CR 26(K)(4)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
GR 15(c).....	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wash. Const. art. I, § 10.....	7
